
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 

 
 

Date: Friday 2 December 2011 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's, Oxford 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: adubberley@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair John Lay Independent Member 
 

Vice Chair Dr Anne Gwinnett Independent Member 

 
 Councillor Clark Brundin Local Authority Representative 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Local Authority Representative 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Local Authority Representative 

 Councillor Val Smith Local Authority Representative 

 Councillor Dick Wolff Local Authority Representative 

 

 Chris Ballinger Independent Member 

 Meryll Dean Independent Member 

 Martin Gardner Independent Member 

 Nils Bartleet Parish Council Representative 

 Fred Mogridge Parish Council Representative 

 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 The Constitution does not permit substitutions  

 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal 
or personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following 
agenda items. 
 

 

3 MINUTES 
 

1 - 24 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on: 
 

• 9 September 2011  

• 15th. September 

• 4th. October 

 

 

4 ASSESSMENT PANEL OUTCOMES 
 

25 - 28 

 To inform the committee of the decision taken by the Assessment Panel on 
the 4th. October  
 

 
 

 

5 LOCALISM ACT 
 

29 - 44 

 The Localism Bill has now received Royal Assent. The Head of Law and 
Governance has submitted a report informing the Standards Committee of 
the provisions of the Act and how they will affect the Standards regime. 

 

 

6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 

45 - 60 

 The Committee is responsible for considering anything relevant (to its 
responsibilities) in the Annual Audit Letter.  
 
The Monitoring Officer will guide the committee to any relevant sections for 
discussion  

 

 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - COMPLAINT 
 

61 - 68 



 
  
 

 

 To advise the Committee of the results of an investigation by the Local 
Government Ombudsman that concerns their work. 

 

 

8 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
 

69 - 84 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report providing 
information on corporate complaints received by the Council. 
 
The committee is asked to note the report and make comments on it. 

 

 

9 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 9 March 2012, 3.00 pm  

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Friday 9 September 2011 

 
PRESENT: John Lay (Chair), Anne Gwinnett (Vice-Chair), Meryll Dean 
(Independent Member), Councillor Smith (Local Authority Representative) and 
Nils Bartleet (Parish Council Representative). 
 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brundin, Gotch, Sanders 
and Wolff (Local Authority Representatives); Chris Ballinger and Martin Gardner 
(Independent Members) and Fred Mogridge (Parish Council Representative). 
 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None made. 
 
 
16. MINUTES 
 
Resolved that the minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 10 June 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
17. REVIEW OF WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY 
 
The existing Whistle Blowing Policy (previously circulated, now appended) was 
examined by the Committee. 
 
The Head of Law and Governance advised that he was not aware that the policy 
had been used in the time since the Committee last reviewed it. He added that 
he hoped this was a reflection of the open culture in the authority. 
 
Resolved to not make any amendments to the policy. 
 
 
18. REVIEW OF PLANNING CODE CONDUCT 
 
The current Planning Code of Conduct (previously circulated, now appended) 
was examined by the Committee. 
 
The Head of Law and Governance said that he was satisfied that members were 
aware of the Code’s importance because he had routinely been asked to advise 
members on declaring interests at planning meetings. 
 
The Committee proposed the following changes to the code:- 
 

1) To amend paragraph 24.2 to make it clear that only those 
Councillors who were members of a planning committees were 
expected to attend planning training 

 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

2) To re word paragraphs 24.6 and 24.3 (c) in order to make clear the 
definition of bias and pre-determination. 

 
Resolved to authorise the Head of Law and Governance to RECOMMEND that 
Council updates the Planning Code of Conduct as set out above. 
 
 
19. LOCALISM BILL AND FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE/MEETING WITH GROUP LEADERS 
 
The Head of Law and Governance provided the following information to update 
the Committee on the progress of the Localism Bill and other recent 
developments:- 
 

• The Bill was currently at the report stage in the House of Lords with a third 
reading due to get underway shortly. 

 

• Amendments to the Bill proposed by opposition members were due for 
debate in October. These amendments called for the reversal of the 
decision to eliminate statutory standards committees and the code of 
conduct. Further amendments also proposed the preservation of 
independent members as part of retained standards committees. 

 

• If it was still the authority’s wish to have a voluntary code of conduct this 
would likely be in place early in the new year. 

 
The Committee discussed its relationship with Parish Councils and it was felt 
that it would be worthwhile to maintain some sort of support going forward. It was 
decided to include an item on the next Parish Council liaison meeting to seek the 
views of Parish Councils. 
 
As the Localism Bill had not progressed to the point of royal assent, it was 
decided to postpone the six-monthly meeting between Group Leaders, the Chief 
Executive and Chair and Vice-Chair until the end of November. 
 
 
20. MEMBERS' MANDATORY TRAINING PLAN 2011/12 
 
The Head of Law and Governance reported that the all members had attended 
the required annual Code of Conduct training for this year. A small number of 
Councillors were still to attend planning training and this was due for completion 
shortly. 
 
For this year a further programme of optional training for members had been put 
together. This included training on housing policies, chairing skills, accounts 
training and performance data training.  The training had so far received positive 
feedback from members and was being delivered largely in-house.  
 
Resolved to note the position. 
 
 
 
 
 

2



 

21. ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW PANEL DECISION NOTICES 
 
The Committee was presented with the decision notices (previously circulated, 
now appended) of Panels held since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved to note the Decision notices. 
 
 
22. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
 
The Head of Law and Governance advised that continuing problems with the 
customer relationship management software had led no complaints data being 
available for the meeting. He apologised for the absence of a report and assured 
the Committee that information would be forthcoming to the December meeting. 
The report submitted to the December meeting would give extensive analysis of 
complaints received for the full year ending March 2011 as well as the current 
year to date. 
 
Resolved to note the position. 
 
 
23. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
2 December 2011 at 9.30 am 
9 March 2012 at 3 pm 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 15 September 2011 

 
PRESENT: John Lay (Chair) Chris Ballinger, Meryll Dean (Independent 
Members); Councillors Gotch, Sanders and Wolff (Local Authority 
Representatives); Nils Bartleet and Fred Mogridge (Parish Council 
Representatives). 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Anne Gwinnett and Martin Gardner 
(Independent Members) and Councillors Brundin and Smith (Local Authority 
Representatives) 
 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. Hearing of Complaint Reference 703/4/31. 
Councillor Gill Sanders, Personal, serves as Labour Group whip. 
 
 
26. HEARING OF COMPLAINT REFERENCE 703/4/31 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing the procedure to be followed in respect of conducting a local 
determination hearing. 
 
The Committee confirmed that the subject members were content for the 
complaint against each of them to be considered at the same time as the 
conduct complained of related to the same meeting and the same declaration of 
interest. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, the Committee conducted a 
hearing into complaint reference 703/4/31. A copy of the full decision notices are 
appended to the minutes. 
 
 
27. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
2 December 2011 at 9.30 am 
9 March 2012 at 3 pm 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.33 pm 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - WRITTEN DECISIO
[...]
eclaring Prejudicial Interests 

The Committee found that Councillor Abbasi did not fail to 
declare a prejudicial interest at the same meeting of Full 
Council on 21 February 2011. Therefore there was no 
breach of paragraph 10(1) of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

The Committee concluded that the subject member would 
have been exempt from declaring a prejudicial interest by 
virtue of paragraph 10(2)(c)(vi) of the Code of Conduct. 
Paragraph 10(2)(c)(vi) states that Councillors are exempt 
from declaring a prejudicial interest when “setting the 
Council Tax precept under the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992.” The Committee considered that the process of 
setting the Council’s annual budget and the Council tax 
are inextricably linked. The Committee also had regard to 
Standards for England Guidance, which states that 
members do not have a prejudicial interest in a general 
motion to adopt an annual budget, the details of which are 
set out in an Officer report.   

Penalties applied: The Committee took into account the guidance provided 
by Standards for England when considering sanctions. 

It took into account that subject member had 
acknowledged his failure to declare a personal interest at 
Full Council and accepted his apology. 

The Standards Committee decided to censure Councillor 
Abbasi for failing to declare a personal interest at the 
meeting of Full Council on 21 February 2011.  

Recommendations to the 
authority: 

The Committee instructed Jeremy Thomas as Monitoring 
Officer to issue a guidance note to Councillors 
accompanying the next budget council agenda papers 
explaining the need to declare personal interests in all 
matters contained within the budget. The Committee 
asked that the note includes an explanation of the 
exemptions under paragraph 10(2)(vi) of the Code of 
Conduct to be included in the guidance. 

Right to appeal: Under the provisions of Regulation 8(4) of the Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determinations) 
Re
[...]
ittee decided to censure Councillor 
Malik for failing to declare a personal interest at the 
meeting of Full Council on 21 February 2011.  

Recommendations to the 
authority: 

The Committee instructed Jeremy Thomas as Monitoring 
Officer to issue a guidance note to Councillors 
accompanying the next budget council agenda papers 
explaining the need to declare personal interests in all 
matters contained within the budget. The Committee 
asked that the note includes an explanation of the 
exemptions under paragraph 10(2)(vi) of the Code of 
Conduct to be included in the guidance. 

Right to appeal: Under the provisions of Regulation 8(4) of the Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determinations) 
Regulations 2003, the member concerned may apply, 
within 28 days, for permission to appeal against the 
Committee’s decision. 

Signed  John Lay 
  Chair of the Standards Committee  
 
Dated:  23 September 2011 
 
 
Standards Committee 
Oxford City Council 
St Aldate’s, Oxford, OX1 1BX 

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 4 October 2011 

 
PRESENT: Anne Gwinnett (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Meryll Dean and Martin 
Gardner (Independent Members); Councillors Brundin, Gotch, Sanders and 
Smith (Local Authority Representatives) and Fred Mogridge (Parish Council 
Representative). 
 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from John Lay and Chris Ballinger 
(Independent Members); Councillor Wolff (Local Authority Representative) and 
Nils Bartleet (Parish Council Representative). 
 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None made. 
 
 
30. HEARING OF COMPLAINT REFERENCE 703/4/30 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing the procedure to be followed in respect of conducting a local 
determination hearing. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, the Committee conducted a 
hearing into complaint reference 703/4/30. A copy of the full decision notice is 
appended to the minutes. 
 
 
 
31. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
2 December 2011 at 9.30 am 
9 March 2012 at 3 pm 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.21 pm 

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - WRITTEN DECISION NOTICE OF HEARING 

IN RELATION TO A POSSIBLE FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

 

Case reference number: 703/4/30 

Name of authority: Oxford City Council 

Subject member, who the 
allegation has been made 
about: 

Councillor Nuala Young 

Member representative  N/A 

Name of the person(s) who 
made the original allegation:   

Councillor Ed Turner 

Investigating officer(s): Tim O’Gara 

Investigating officer 
representative: 

N/A 

Date of hearing: 4 October 2011 

Chair of the standards 
committee hearing: 

Anne Gwinnett 

Standards committee members 
attending the hearing: 

Anne Gwinnett (Chair), Meryll Dean and Martin Gardner 
(Independent Members) 

Councillors Clark Brundin, Mike Gotch, Gill Sanders, and 
Val Smith (Local Authority) 

Fred Mogridge (Parish Council Representative) 

Legal advisor to the hearing : Jeremy Thomas 

Clerk for the hearing: Alec Dubberley 

Date of report: 25 July 2011 

Minute Item 30

21



Summary of the allegation: The complainant alleges that the Subject Member failed to 
declare a personal and prejudicial interest at the meeting 
of Full Council on 21 February 2011 in respect of her 
employment as a freelance tour guide. It is further alleged 
that she used her position as Councillor to confer an 
advantage on herself. 

Code of Conduct: Oxford City Council Members’ Code of Conduct 
paragraphs 6(a), 8(1)(a)(iii), 8(1)(b), 9(1), 10(1) and 12(1). 

Hearing panel’s decision on 
any procedural matter: 

The Committee confirmed with the Subject Member and 
the Clerk to the Committee that the pre-hearing process 
had been completed.  There was no dispute as to the 
finding of facts contained within the Investigatin
[...]
ngs. Members should also be 
reminded that it is the role of the Standards Committee to 
determine whether or not the Code of Conduct has been 
breached.  

Right to appeal: Under the provisions of Regulation 8(4) of the Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determinations) 
Regulations 2003, the member concerned may apply, 
within 28 days, for permission to appeal against the 
Committee’s decision. 

Signed  Anne Gwinnett 
  Chair of the Standards Committee  
 
Dated:  10 October 2011 
 
 
Standards Committee 
Oxford City Council 
St Aldate’s, Oxford, OX1 1BX 

24



 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

ASSESSMENT PANEL 
 

 
 

      
Members:    Anne Gwinnett (Chair) 

      Martin Gardner 
      Councillor Val Smith 
       

Tuesday 4 October 2011 
 

DECISION NOTICE: REFERRAL TO MONITORING OFFICER FOR 
ALTERNATIVE ACTION 

 
Councillor Elise Benjamin (Oxford City Council) 
Case Reference 703/4/33 
 
1. ALLEGATION AND FUNCTION OF PANEL 
 

It is alleged that Councillor Elise Benjamin (a member of Oxford City 
Council) failed to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The 
function of the Assessment Panel is to decide if allegations of breaches of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct merit investigation. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 It is alleged that Councillor Benjamin failed to comply with the Members’ 

Code of Conduct during a repatriation ceremony held at the John Radcliffe 
Hospital. The complainant alleges that the subject member behaved 
inappropriately by the manner in which she addressed the complainant at 
the ceremony. It is claimed that the subject member “berated” the 
complainant for complaining to the media about her previous non-
attendance at repatriation ceremonies in a “harassing and strident” tone 
which disrupted the solemn occasion. The complainant then goes on to 
claim that the subject member’s attire and arrival by cycle was not 
appropriate to the event.  

   
These allegations could potentially engage the following sections of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct: 

 
Paragraph 3(1) states that you must treat others with respect 
 

Agenda Item 4

25



Paragraph (3)(2)(b) of the Code states that you must not “bully any 
person” 
 
Paragraph 5 states that “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into 
disrepute”  

 
3. DECISION 
 
 In accordance with Section 57A(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 2000, 

as amended, the Assessment Panel of the Standards Committee decided 
to refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer for alternative action in the 
form detailed below.  

 
The Panel was satisfied that the Councillor was both holding the office of 
Councillor and acting in her official capacity (as Lord Mayor) at the time of 
and in relation to the alleged conduct and that the Code of Conduct was 
therefore engaged.  

  
 Reasons for the decision 
 

The Panel carefully considered the circumstances giving rise to the 
complaint and concluded that the complaints related to the attire of the 
Subject Member and her mode of transport did not merit any further 
action.  In relation to the complaint that the Member breached the Code by 
the tone and content of her remarks to the complainant the Panel 
concluded that, if true, they were sufficiently serious so as to merit some 
action but that a formal investigation would not be the most effective way 
forward.  
 
The Panel directed that the Monitoring Officer should arrange to speak 
with the Subject Member to discuss with her an appropriate response to 
the complaint. 
 
The Monitoring Officer subsequently met with Councillor Elise Benjamin 
on the 6 October 2011. Councillor Benjamin denied the version of events 
as presented by the complainant but agreed that an appropriate response 
to the complaint would be to avoid directly approaching the complainant at 
any such future event. 

 
4. ADDITIONAL HELP 
 

If you need additional support in relation to this or future contact wi
[...]
ework 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To report on the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 in 
relation to the ethical standards framework. 
         
Key decision? No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Bob Price 
 
Policy Framework: Not applicable. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the new statutory provisions and requests that 
the Monitoring Officer report to the next meeting of the Committee on the 
adoption of a new Code of Conduct by the Authority and the drawing up of 
satisfactory arrangements for the receipt, filtering, investigation and 
determination of complaints of breaches of the Code of Conduct having 
regard to the political consensus within the Authority that such functions 
should continue to be discharged through an effective Standards Committee.    

 
Introductions 

 
1. The Localism Act 2011 received Royal Assent on the 15th November 

2011.  The provisions relating to the ethical standards framework were 
amended at the 3rd reading of the Bill in the House of Lords and those 
amendments crucially included a requirement for each Authority to 
adopt a Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

29



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\4\AI00001414\$leheotjq.doc 

2. I have appended to this report Chapter 7 of Part 1 of the Act which 
deals with “Standards”. 

 
Summary of Provisions 

 
3. The Authority must promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 

Members and co-opted Members and must adopt a Code of Conduct. 
 
4. The Code of Conduct must be consistent with the seven principles of 

public life (often referred to as the “Nolan” principles) and must include 
provisions for the registration and disclosure of pecuniary and other 
interests. 

 
5. The Authority must make arrangements for the investigation and 

determination of complaints which must involve at least one 
independent person. 

 
6. The Authority will remain responsible, within its arrangements, for the 

inves
[...]

1

 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                               
 
To:  Standards Committee 
   
Date:  2 December 2011              

 
Report of:   Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report:  Local Government Ombudsman - Complaint  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To advise the Committee of a complaint made to the 
Local Government Ombudsman and the results of his investigation. 
 
Recommendation: The Committee is asked to note the report. 
  

 
Introduction 
 

1. In November 2010 the Monitoring Officer received a complaint from a 
member of the public concerning a member of Oxford City Council. 
Following pre-assessment enquiries the matter was referred to an 
assessment panel in January 2011. The panel decided to refer the 
allegations back to the Monitoring Officer in order for an investigation to 
be carried out. 

 
2. An investigation officer (IO) was appointed and a report, which 

concluded that he subject member did not breach the code of conduct, 
was submitted to the June meeting this Committee. The Committee 
agreed with the IO’s findings and accordingly the matter was closed. 
Standards for England guidelines do not provide an opportunity for the 
complainant to appeal. All parties were informed of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 
Local Government Ombudsman 
 

3. The Complainant remained unsatisfied by the outcome of the case so 
referred her complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman. The 
Ombudsman does not have any jurisdiction over Standards Committee 
decisions but can take action where he feels there has been 
maladministration in the complaints or investigation processes. 

 
4. On 28 October the Chief Executive received the outcome of the 

Ombudsman’s examination of the case. The letter stated that no further 
investigations would take place and appended was a statement from 

 

Agenda Item 7

61



the Ombudsman giving reasons for

Minutes of the meeting

Standards Committee
Friday 2 December 2011
Present: John Lay (Chair), Anne Gwinnett (Vice-Chair), Chris Ballinger and Martin Gardner (independent members); Fred Mogridge (parish council representative); Councillors Gotch, Sanders, Smith and Wolff (local authority representatives).
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Reed (Law and Governance), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance) and Helen Lynch (Law and Governance)
<AI1>
32. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brundin (local authority representative) and Meryll Dean (independent member).
</AI1>
<AI2>
33. Declarations of Interest
None.
</AI2>
<AI3>
34. Minutes
(1)
Resolved that the minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of Committee held on 9 September 2011, 15 September 2011 and 4 October 2011 be confirmed as a correct record.

(2)
Arising from minute 19 (LOCALISM BILL AND FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE/MEEING WITH GROUP LEADERS):-

(a)
The Monitoring Officer reported that the next regular meeting with Parish Councils would be held on 5 December and that he would update the meeting on the Localism Act as it affected the Standards regime and parish councils, and would report back;

(b)
To ask that the periodic meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, Group Leaders and the Chief Executive be held in January 2012.
</AI3>
<AI4>
35. Assessment Panel outcomes
The Monitoring officer submitted an Assessment Panel decision notice (previously circulated, and now appended).

Resolved:-

(1)
To receive the decision notice and to note its contents;

(2)
That all members of the Committee be reminded of Standards for England’s interpretation of and guidance on the term “bullying” for the purposes of paragraph 3(2)(b) of the Members’ Code of Conduct;

(3)
To ask the Monitoring Officer to report back to the Committee’s next meeting on the requirements or otherwise for publicity and openness in Assessment Panel decision notices and investigation of failures to follow the Members’ Code of Conduct.
</AI4>
<AI5>
36. Localism Act
The Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report (previously circulated and now appended).

Considerable discussion ensued and in addition to the points set out in the report the following three points were raised:-

· There was an apparent reference in the Act to current independent members on Standards Committee not being able to continue in that capacity in relation to investigations of breaches of any replacement Code of Conduct.

· In relation to complaints of (new) Code breaches it appeared to be the case that both complainants and those complained about could make direct approaches to an independent member.

· Dispensations to enable members with interests to take part in and vote on matters could be granted by the Proper Officer appointed for that purpose.  

Resolved:-

(1)
To receive the report and to note its contents;

(2)
To ask the Monitoring Officer to proceed, with County colleagues, to draft a local Code of Conduct and complaints arrangements, liaising with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, and to report back to the Committee’s next meeting;

(3)
To ask the Monitoring Officer also to report back to the next meeting on:-

(a)
the position in relation to independent members and standards committee requirements;

(b)
any other aspects of the Localism Act that might impinge upon local authority ethical standards.
</AI5>
<AI6>
37. Annual Audit Letter
The Head of Law and Governance submitted the Council’s Annual Audit Letter (previously circulated, now appended) in respect of the Audit Commission’s 2010/11 audit.

Resolved:-

(1)
To note that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (page 5 of the Letter) contained references to the role of the Standards Committee;

(2)
To note that in terms of operational performance (page 9 of the Letter) there was no reference, but in the Committees view there ought to be, to the Council’s well-developed and improving complaints processes.  
</AI6>
<AI7>
38. Local Government Ombudsman - Complaint
Resolved to receive and note a report (previously circulated, now appended) of the Head of Law and Governance concerning a complaint relating to a Standards matter that had been referred to the Local Government Ombudsman.
</AI7>
<AI8>
39. Corporate complaints
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).  The Committee noted a correction to the information on the page that related to the raw numbers, namely that the number for Oxford City Homes should read 440 and not 2031; and considered that the number of City Works justified complaints as a percentage of all complaints made was incorrect.

The Head of Law and Governance explained that the higher numbers for City Works and for City Leisure as compared with other Service Areas were:-

· City Works – the new garden waste scheme had proved popular to an extent such that an under-estimate of the number of bins needed had occurred.  The complaints related largely to this under-estimate.  In other words, more people had asked for the new brown bins than were initially available.

· City Leisure – a greater number of complaints were now being logged onto the system through Fusion Leisure.  The number of complaints had not necessarily increased but were now being recorded more accurately.

As to the number of Oxford City Homes complaints, he felt the explanation for the high number had to do with miscoding by temporary staff.

Resolved:-

(1)
To ask that a corrected version of the complaints statistics be placed on the Council’s website;

(2)
That, for future reports, an explanation of variances and high numbers be given in the report itself;

(3)
That fuller details of the nature of complaints be included in the report and broken down in the statistics;

(4)
To endorse the intended inclusion in future complaints reports of comments from Directors and Heads of Service; and

(5)
To note that the next complaints report would be available in June 2012.
</AI8>
<AI9>
40. Dates and Times of Future Meetings
Resolved to note that the Committee’s next meeting would be held on Friday 9 March 2012 commencing at 3.00 p.m.
</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.00 am
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
41. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
42. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


